
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 2 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

08.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8120 

FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

The Committee agreed at its meeting on 24 September that Item 1 will be held in 

private 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Pre-budget report from 

CIPFA (08:30-09:00) (Pages 1 - 27)  

FIN(4)-16-14 Paper 1 

 

Don Peebles – Head of CIPFA Scotland and Expert Adviser to the Committee 

Public Meeting 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

3 Papers to note (09:00 - 09:05) (Pages 28 - 30) 

 

Supplementary Budget 2014-2015: Welsh Government response  (Pages 31 - 42) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

4 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16 (09:05-10:15) (Pages 43 

- 97)  

FIN(4)-16-14 Paper 2 

FIN(4)-16-14 Paper 3 

Research Brief 

 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM – Presiding Officer and Commission Chair 

Claire Clancy - Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly 

Nicola Callow – Director of Finance 

 

(Break 10:15 - 10:30) 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 1 (10:30-

12:30) (Pages 98 - 124)  

FIN(4)-16-14 Paper 4 

 

Jane Hutt AM – Minister for Finance 

Jo Salway - Deputy Director, Strategic Budgeting, Welsh Government 

Matt Denham- Jones, Head of Budgetary Control & Reporting, Welsh Government 

Jeff Andrews – Specialist Policy Adviser, Welsh Government 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (12:30)   

Items 7, 8 & 9 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received (12:30-13:00)  

8 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of 

evidence received (13:00 - 13:30)  

9 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee 

correspondence (13:30-13:45) (Pages 125 - 140) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.38 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/84314157-fcc1-4513-

98d5-26f7d93bc90b?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Laura van Geest, CPB Netherlands Bureau for Economic 

Policy Analysis 

Wim Suyker, CPB Netherlands Bureau for Economic Policy 

Analysis 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 3

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/84314157-fcc1-4513-98d5-26f7d93bc90b?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/84314157-fcc1-4513-98d5-26f7d93bc90b?autostart=True


 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Nick Ramsay as a Member to the Committee and thanked 

Paul Davies for his work and advised Members that she would write to him. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Higher education finances: Letter from Darren Millar AM (30 July 2014)  

 

2.2 Higher Education (Wales) Bill: Letter from Higher Education Wales (31 July 2014)  

 

2.3 Welsh Government Outturn report 2013-14: Letter from the Minister for Finance (5 

August 2014)  

 

2.4 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill: Letter 

from the Minister for Local Government and Government Business (29 August 2014)  

 

3 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry Part II: Evidence Session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Laura van Geest, Director and   

Wim Suyker, Programme Leader at the CPB Netherlands Bureau for Economic Policy 

Analysis on the Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry Part II. 

 

4 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry Part II: Evidence Session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman of the Office for 

Budget Responsibility on the Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry Part II. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry Part II: Consideration of evidence 

received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 29



7 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill: Financial Implications of 

the Bill  

7.1 Members considered the briefing paper on the Financial Education and Inclusion 

(Wales) Bill and agreed they would not invite Bethan Jenkins AM, the Member in Charge, 

to answer questions on the financial implications of the Bill at this stage.   

 

7.2 Ann Jones agreed to update the Committee on the financial scrutiny of the Bill as it 

undertakes its Stage 1scruinty in the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee. 

 

8 Wales Audit Office:  Audit Findings Report for accounts 2013 - 2014  

8.1 Members considered the paper from RSM Tenon on the WAO’s Annual Reports and 

Accounts 2013-14 and agreed that they did not wish to have a representative from 

RSM Tenon present when the Committee considers the WAO’s Annual Reports and 

Accounts 2013-14 in November. 

 

8.2 The Clerk will write to RMS Tenon advising of this decision but also requesting a 

brief summary of the paper. 

 

9 Forward work programme  

9.1 Members noted the work programme. Members discussed the possibility of visiting 

the Scottish Parliament and will advise the Clerk if available. Members also suggested 

areas of work for future inquiries which will be considered at a later date. 

 

Pack Page 30



Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 3.1



1 

 

Annex A 

 
 

Response to Recommendations in Finance Committee Report 
 
 
 
Programme for Government 
 
Recommendation 1: While the Committee recognises that the Government is 
making progress in this area, and that there are a number of difficulties in 
presenting the budget allocations against the Programme for Government, we 
still expect to see continual progress towards linking budget allocations to the 
Government priorities in each budget round. 
 
The Welsh Government welcomes the Finance Committee’s acknowledgement of 
the progress that has been made to improve the transparency and presentation of its 
spending plans, including the progress made in previous Draft Budgets to draw out 
the links between the Programme for Government (PfG) and budget allocations.   
 
As the Minister for Finance and Government Business set out in her letter of 
response on the 9 September to the Finance Committee’s report on best practice 
budget processes, the Government and Committee have a shared objective to 
understand more about how allocations link to the objectives of spend.  In this 
regard, the significance of the Well-being of Future Generations Bill and the 
anticipated improvements in performance management and scrutiny will combine to 
shape how the Government plans and reports in future.  In taking this work forward, 
it will be important to take the opportunity of developing a fresh approach, which 
supports the clarity and transparency we strive for.  As the Minister for Finance and 
Government Business has indicated, the Government is keen to build a strong 
evidence base around current experience and practice of the budget process and 
scope for improving it.   
 

Alongside this work, we will continue to describe, in our Budget narrative, what will 
be delivered through the budget allocations to each Main Expenditure Group.  This 
year’s Programme for Government Annual Report was a step forward in aligning 
targets to the process we make. 
 
Pupil Deprivation Grant and 1% Schools Protections 
 
Recommendation 2: The Committee welcomes that the additional money for 
pupil deprivation grant is administered through the regional consortia directly 
to schools.  However, the Committee feels that there is some confusion and 
misunderstanding around the 1% increase for schools, and whether the pupil 
deprivation grant is additional to this.  We believe that a clearer explanation is 
needed with regards to what is meant by the 1% increase to help schools plan 
effectively and would recommend that this is published alongside the data on 
the 1% protection. 

 

Pack Page 32



2 

 

The Welsh Government recognises the importance of being open and transparent, 
particularly in terms of the delivery of its key commitments.  That is why, in the 
context of the 1% protection for schools funding, the former Minister for Local 
Government and Government Business wrote to all Local Authorities in Wales to 
explain how the schools protection would be funded in 2014-15.  Following this, the 
former Minister for Local Government and Government Business also wrote to all 
Assembly Members on 22 July to provide information which shows that local 
authorities in Wales have met, and in many cases exceeded, the required protection 
for front-line schools spending in each year since the beginning of this Assembly 
term.  
 
Whilst these steps reflect our commitment to provide clarity on the delivery of the 
schools protection, the Welsh Government recognises that the funding arrangements 
for schools are complex.  In light of this, the Minister for Finance and Government 
Business is considering options for providing further information on how we are 
delivering the commitment to increas
[...]
lls. 
 
In the evidence session on the First Supplementary Budget 2014-15, the Minister for 
Finance and Government Business agreed to provide the Committee with examples 
of schemes which have delivered cost savings.  Details are provided at Annex C. 
 
Budget Process 
 
Recommendation 5: The Committee recommends that any in year 
announcement from a Minister tied to a funding allocation sets out clearly 
where funding is being sourced, whether from existing departmental budgets, 
or a transfer from reserves or another department. 

 
The Welsh Government recognises the importance of providing clarity on the costs 
and sources of funding for in-year announcements.   
 
As the Minister for Finance and Government Business acknowledged in Committee, 
this information can be helpful and constructive as part of financial scrutiny.  In this 
context, the Welsh Government will look to ensure that it provides greater clarity on 
issues of funding.   
 

Pack Page 34



4 

 

Recommendation 6: The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
publish all Barnett consequentials (both positive and negative) as they come 
through from the UK Government. The Committee believes that this would 
help make the consequentials more easily identifiable and transparent. 

 
 The Welsh Government acknowledges the Committee’s interest in receiving 

information regarding Barnett consequentials and will look to provide information on 
the impact of consequentials on the Wales DEL following UK Government fiscal 
events.   
 

Pack Page 35



Annex B - Welsh Government capital investments 
 
Table 1 below provides a breakdown of the data that we currently have available. The map 
at Figure 1 illustrates how the postcode areas relate to the economic regions. 
 
The following points should be noted when considering validity of the data: 
 

 The data is a snapshot of Welsh Government capital investments collated from 
departments, in July 2014 with a total scheme value of over £500,000; 

[...]
of charge in any format or medium 
providing that it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading or derogatory 
context. The material must be acknowledged as copyright of the National Assembly for 
Wales Commission and the title of the document specified.

Pack Page 44



National Assembly for Wales
Assembly Commission
 
Draft Budget 2015-16
Building on Investment and Change
 
September 2014

Pack Page 45



Pack Page 46



2 

The Assembly Commission 

The Assembly Commissioners were elected by Members in Plenary on 25 May 2011. Along with the 

Presiding Officer, who chairs the Commission, the Commissioners are Peter Black AM, Angela Burns 

AM, Sandy Mewies AM and Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM. 

 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM 

Presiding Officer and Commission Chair, taking lead responsibility for Communications, and 

professional development for Members and their staff. 

 

Angela Burns AM 

Budget, governance, including Audit Committee membership. Links with the Remuneration 

Board. The improvement of services to Members. The Commission as the employer of 

Commission staff. 

 

Peter Black AM 

ICT, broadcasting and e-democracy. The Assembly Estate and Sustainability. 

 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Education services, front of house, the Assembly’s facilities, retail, catering and security. The 

Commission’s statutory equality functions.  

 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

The Commission’s Welsh language functions and policy. Legal Services and Freedom of 

Information (FOI). 

 

  

Pack Page 47

http://www.assemblywales.org/abthome/about_us-commission_assembly_administration/abt-presiding-officer.htm
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=136
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=135
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=133
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=170
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=181
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=136
http://www.se
[...]
 anticipated for future financial years but we are not yet in a 

position to reflect the potential impact these publications will have on this element of the 

Commission’s budget with any certainty.  However, we have adjusted the budget to reflect some 

potential changes and have also included a contingency of £0.3 million (2%) to ensure the 

Commission is able to meet its statutory responsibility to secure funding arising from the Board’s 

future decisions.  

The Commission’s draft budget for 2015-16 has set £14.5 million to provide funding for Assembly 

Members’ salaries, their support staff and the costs of running their constituency offices located all 

over Wales. 

Table 4 shows the budget to fund the Board’s determinations over the life of the Fourth Assembly.  

Table 4: Budget to fund the Remuneration Board’s Determination 

 2011-12 

£000 

2012-13 

£000 

2013-14 

£000 

2014-15 

£000 

2015-16 

£000 

Assembly Members - Salary and 

Office costs 

        6,934          6,900          6,900          6,900          7,250  

Support Staff         6,100          6,600          6,800          7,200          7,250  

Total     13,034      13,500      13,700      14,100      14,500  

 

The Board will determine the total 

remuneration package and system of 

financial support for Members of the 

Fifth Assembly 

Pack Page 70



26 

The Determination ensures Assembly Members have access to office and other costs to provide for: 

 running an office and engaging with constituents; 

 the salary and travel expenses of their own Support Staff; 

 residential accommodation in Cardiff where needed for those eligible; 

 travel expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of duties; and 

 support for the Party Groups and policy research. 

In addition, the Determination sets the base salary of Assembly Members together with office holder 

allowances. In 2011, the Remuneration Board froze Members’ salaries until 2015, on the basis that it 

[...]
y estimate will be made to the   

            Welsh Ministers, the First Minister or the Counsel General for the  

            financial year otherwise than by a Minister of the Crown or government  

           department. 

 

2.              The schedule above shows variations in these amounts as required under SO20.31. 

 

September 2014 

 2015-16 

Estimated net amounts payable to Welsh Ministers: 

 
Grant payable by the Secretary of State to the Welsh Consolidated  Fund 

under Section 118 (1) 

 

Payments from Other Government Departments 
 

Payments from other sources  

 

 

 
13,619,238 

 

 

941,985 
 

2,202,810 

 

Estimated amounts payable to Welsh Ministers 16,764,033 

 
Less amounts authorised to be retained by Welsh Ministers 

 

Less amounts retained in the Welsh Consolidated Fund 
 

Amounts available for distribution from the Welsh Consolidated Fund 

 

Distributed as follows: 
- Welsh Ministers 

- Assembly Commission 

- Ombudsman 

- Auditor General 

 

Cash Released from the Welsh Consolidated Fund in the Motion 
 

Plus: 

Direct Charges on the Welsh Consolidated Fund 
 

Unallocated Funds 

 

 
-2,182,795 

 

-962,000 
 

13,619,238 

 

 
13,349,033 

46,255 

4,184 
5,974 

 

13,405,446 
 

 

2,338 

 
211,454 

 

 

 

Total Estimated Payments 

 

13,619,238 

Pack Page 123



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 125

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Pre-budget report from CIPFA
	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Supplementary Budget 2014-2015: Welsh Government response
	4 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16
	FIN(4)-16-14 p3_e
	RS142277 Assembly Commission draft budget 1516 _e

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 1
	9 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee correspondence
	FIN(4)-16-14 p6_e




Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 2 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  08.30 - 12.44 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-

6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

Nicola Callow, Assembly Commission 

Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government 

Business 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Matt Denham Jones, Welsh Government 

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)   

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True


 

Don Peebles (Expert Advisor) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Pre-budget report from 

CIPFA  

1.1 The Committee received a briefing from Don Peebles, Expert Adviser. 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

2.2 There were no apologies. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.1 Supplementary Budget 2014-2015: Welsh Government response  

 

4 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16  

4.1 Peter Black AM absented himself for this item and item 8 due to his role as a 

Member of the Assembly Commission. 

 

4.2 Members scrutinised Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer and Commission 

Chair, Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly, and Nicola Callow, 

Director of Finance on the draft Assembly Commission budget 2015-16. 

 

4.3 The Presiding Officer agreed to raise at the next meeting of the Business 

Committee the issue of ushers collecting Members’ notes from the Chamber to help 

with the Record of Proceedings and also committed to investigating the possibility of 

alternative travel options for educational visits from schools. 

 

4.4 Claire Clancy agreed to look into the copyright issues relating to the Carbon Trust 

report and make it available to Members if possible and provide the Committee with 

information on who owns Ty Hywel. 

 



5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 1  

5.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Finance and Local Government on the 

Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-16. 

 

5.2 The Chair indicated she would ask the relevant committee to explore with the 

portfolio Minister if the cuts to the Supporting People programme will be delivered 

equally across Wales or will some areas see larger cuts. 

 

5.3 The Minister agreed to: 

 

 provide a note to the Committee clarifying the position on non-domestic rates 

providing it does not undermine negotiations with the UK Government; 

 

 share with the Committee some of the early advice the Government has received 

on the process of devolving stamp duty land tax; 

 

 confirm the arrangements for allocating money to Local Authorities 

specifically for social services; 

 

 provide the Committee with more information on the prospect of a skills 

gateway for adults in relation to the Careers Wales service; 

 

 check on the publication of an evaluation on the Pupil Deprivation Grant 

and provide the Committee with details; and 

 

 provide the Committee with details around invest-to-save funding. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7.1 Consultation Responses - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16  

 

8 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of 

evidence received  



8.1 The Committee considered the evidence and noted that a draft report will be 

prepared for consideration at the Committee meeting scheduled for 8 October 2014. 

 

9 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee 

correspondence  

9.1 The Committee discussed the correspondence. 

 


